

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.379
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2023


CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES


379.  DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Centrally Sponsored Schemes and Central Sector Schemes being implemented by the Ministry in the State of West Bengal during the last four years and the current year, year-wise, scheme-wise and district-wise including North and South Dinajpur districts;

(b) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned, released and utilized for each of the above schemes during the last four years and the current year, year-wise, scheme-

wise and district-wise;

(c) the details of physical targets set and achieved while implementing the above schemes during the last five years and the current year, year-wise, scheme-wise and district-wise;

(d) whether the Ministry has found any shortcomings while implementing the above schemes and if so, the details thereof including the steps taken by the Government to check those shortcomings;

(e) whether there is time and cost overrun in any of the above schemes; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) & (b) For better implementation and efficient monitoring, all Centrally Sponsored Schemes of the Ministry being implemented in the country, including West Bengal, have been clubbed into three verticals, viz. (1) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0 for improving nutrition indicators in the country (2) Mission Shakti, for safety, protection and empowerment of women; and (3) Mission Vatsalya, for protection and welfare of children. The details of these schemes are as under:

(i) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0: This programme has been reorganized into 3 primary verticals: (i) Nutrition Support for POSHAN and for Adolescent Girls (ii) Early Childhood Care and Education [3-6 years] and (iii) Anganwadi Infrastructure including modern, upgraded Saksham Anganwadis.

(ii) Mission Shakti: Mission Shakti comprises of two sub-schemes ‘Sambal’ and ‘Samarthya’ for safety and security of women and empowerment of women respectively.
The existing schemes of One Stop Centres (OSC), Women Helplines (181-WHL) and


Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) have been made part of Sambal sub- scheme; while the existing schemes of Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY), Ujjwala, Swadhar Greh and Working Women Hostel and National Creche Scheme have been subsumed in ‘Samarthya’.

(iii) Mission Vatsalya: Under Mission Vatsalya, the Child Protection Scheme(CPS) has been strengthened for better outreach and protection for children in need and care in a mission mode with the objective to: (i)Support and sustain Children in difficult circumstances. (ii) Develop context-based solutions for holistic development of children from varied backgrounds. (iii) Provide scope for green field projects for encouraging innovative solutions. (iv) Cement convergent action by gap funding, if required.

Only under 3 schemes of Mission Shakti, funds were being directly released to districts of all the States/UTs viz. One Stop Centre (OSC), Universalization of Women Helplines (WHL) and Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) till FY 2022-23. However, BBBP & WHL are not being implemented by State Government of West Bengal. District-wise details of funds allocated/ released and utilized under the OSC scheme during the last four years is annexed at Annexure-I. In the rest of the schemes, the funds are being released to States/UTs. Details of funds allocated/ released and utilized under the schemes during the last four years and the current year is annexed at Annexure-II.

(c) The physical targets and achievements in West Bengal under schemes of the Ministry are annexed at Annexure-III.

(d), (e) & (f) PMMVY is being implemented in the State of West Bengal since 2017- 18.
However, it had come to the notice that the Scheme was being implemented in the State with a different nomenclature i.e. 'Bangla Matri Prakalpa'. The State government later on agreed and ensured that in future the scheme would be implemented strictly as per the guidelines of PMMVY. On receipt of the written assurance from the State, the release of Central share of funds to the State Government of West Bengal has been resumed from March, 2022.

Under all the schemes of the Ministry, Utilisation Certificate/Statement of Expenditure are not being received from the State. Regular follow up meetings have been conducted with the State at all levels to report the utilisation of funds.

All the schemes of the Ministry were evaluated by NITI Aayog and their suggestions were incorporated while reorganising the schemes of the Ministry into 3 Missions.


*****


Annexure-I


District-wise details of funds allocated/ released and utilized in West Bengal under schemes of the Ministry during the last four years


I. One Stop Centre -

(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.
No.

District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

1 Alipurduar 0 0 0 0 0 0 28.41 0
2 Bankura 0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0
3 Birbhum 15.91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4

Cooch Behar
0 0 28.41 0 0 0 0 0

5 Dakshin Dinajpur(S
outh_

0 0 28.41 0 0 0 0 0

6
Darjelling

15.91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7
Hooghly

15.91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8
Howrah

15.91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Jalpaiguri 0 0 28.41 0 0 0 0 0
10 Jhargam 0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0
11 Kalimpong 0 0 28.41 0 0 0 0 0
12 Kolkata 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Malda 0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0
14 Murshidabad 0 0 28.41 0 0 0 0 0
15 Nadia 0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0
16 North 24 Parghana

s
0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0

17 Paschim Bardhama
n(West)

0 0 28.41 0 0 0 0 0

18 Paschim Medinapu
r(West)

15.91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Purba Bardhaman 0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0
20 Purba Medinipur 0 0 28.41 0 0 0 0 0
21 Purulia 0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0
22 South 24 Parganas  15.91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Uttar Dinajpur 0 0 0 0 28.41 0 0 0


Annexure-II


Details of funds allocated/ released and utilized in West Bengal under schemes of the Ministry during the last four years and the current year


(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.
No
.

Scheme 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised
Released Utilise

d

1 Anganwad
i Services
Scheme

116399.7
5


132046 104720.8
9


89789.2
9

66835.22 - 1,19,945.3
7

- 15904.82
(as on 30.06.

2023)

-

2. POSHAN
Abhiyaan

184268.0
0

** 26840.00 ** 1820855.0
0

** 1981087.0
0

** 0.00 **

2. Scheme fo
r Adolesce
nt Girls

126.72 144.22 31.71 Not Rep
orted

0.00 Not Rep
orted

- - - -

3. Child Prot
ection Sch
eme

2815.10 4285.62 4375.63 4704.87 3970.45 4213.11
2663.81  4666.4

5
- -

4.
PMMVY

8769.00
20588.0

0
- 56.00 16259.00 3909.00 6323.00 37635.00*

- -

5. Swadhar
Greh

0.00 0.00 155.67 0.00 282.81 0.00 0.00 0.00
- -

*For fund utilized in FY22-23, funds disbursed for payment of maternity benefits as per report generated through Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS) has been

considered.


**Not received Utilisation Certificate


Annexure-III


Physical Targets and Achievements in West Bengal under schemes of the Ministry


A. Mission Saksham Anganwadi & POSHAN 2.0


1. Anganwadi Services Scheme (As on May 2023)


District Name
Operational

AWCs

Aww

count

Awh

count

Total

6m- 3y

Total

3y- 6y

Total

Pregnant

woman

Total

lactating

mother

Drinking

Water

Facilities

Toilet

24 Paraganas

North
10428 9921 8310 269058 329259 45463 30813 1186 1213

Alipurduar 3198 3077 2732 50406 66682 8470 6110 56 126

BANKURA 5739 5278 3853 125995 141071 26574 14781 426 424

BIRBHUM 5188 4774 3717 156602 175038 31749 17028 579 703

COOCHBEHAR 5548 4581 2880 121140 149479 19872 15106 207 328

DARJEELING 3252 2680 2866 39471 48599 6226 5263 492 679

DINAJPUR

DAKSHIN
4157 3558 3468 66539 73600 12709 9390 181 199

HOOGHLY 6708 5920 5704 153345 182919 27097 17095 517 456

Howrah 4509 4211 3540 139920 173939 23789 16419 734 700

JALPAIGURI 3940 3455 2782 80442 97822 14818 11268 407 509

Jhargram 2478 2292 1885 42059 49375 8307 5217 225 272

Kalimpong 639 520 544 4850 6181 643 604 233 353

Kolkata 1529 1160 1095 27714 40001 2395 2171 151 110

MALDAH 6399 5606 4925 253742 282391 42677 29777 553 463

MEDINIPUR

WEST
6643 6294 6236 171811 197050 33018 21636 838 1027

MURSHIDABAD 9033 7868 5855 433113 490155 80791 48303 295 366

NADIA 6934 6428 6034 189505 219267 34842 22434 1224 1106

PASCHIM

BARDHAMAN
2845 2330 2291 63611 73615 10640 7559 641 727

PURBA

BARDHAMAN
6857 6323 5178 161736 192878 29590 15549 795 899

PURULIA 4945 4378 4209 128681 144532 25066 17323 321 302

Purba Medinipur 6343 5168 4698 191279 217697 35935 23763 644 793

South 24

Parganas
11366 10647 7164 361510 443297 66269 44551 1528 1988

Uttar Dinajpur 3787 3634 2776 189011 225489 31487 22424 125 171


2. POSHAN Abhiyaan


Comparative details of number of activities conducted during Poshan Maah and
Pakhwada


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23


TOT
AL
SINC
E
2018

Pakhwada
2019

(March)

Maa
h

2018
(Sept
emb
er)

Pakhwada
2020

(March)

Maa
h

2019
(Sept
emb
er)

Pakhw
ada
2021
(Marc

h)

Maa
h

2020
(Sept
emb
er)

Pakhw
ada
2022
(Mar-
Apr)

Maa
h

2021
(Sept
emb
er)

Pakhw
ada
2023
(Mar-
Apr)

Maa
h

2022
(Sept
emb
er)

13 54 372 18 0 1,013 1 103 61,098 2 62,6
74


 Availability Status of Growth Monitoring Devices

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

0 0 0 0 0


Procurement Status of Smart Phones

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (March 2023)

0 0 0 0 0


B. Mission Vatsalya:


Physical Progress:


S.No
.

Component/ Items
2018-

19
2019-

20
2020-

21
2021-

22
2022-

23

1 Child Welfare Committees (CWCs) 25 25 25 25 25

2 Justice Juvenile Boards (JJBs) 23 23 23 23 23

3
District Child Protection Units

(DCPUs)
23 23 23 23 23

4 Child Care Institutions (CCIs) 154 142 132 137 164

5 Beneficiaries covered 7222 5708 5257 6494 6220


C.  Mission Shakti


(1). Sambal:


 (a). One Stop Centre

Status of cases registered/ benefited as on 31.03.2023 since inception of the OSC scheme-
328


(2.) Samarthya:


1. Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) (progress from 01.01.2017 to

31.03.2023)

No. of Beneficiaries enrolled No. of Beneficiaries Paid

1860899 1565926


2. Shakti Sadan (Swadhar Greh)


Number of Beneficiaries from 2014 -2023

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

354 663 1440 1440 1440 1440 64 802 794


3. Shakti Sadan (Ujjawala Homes)

Number of Beneficiaries from 2014 -2023

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

100 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 22


****

